period in the prior year.  During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company's golf clubs segment absorbed an incremental $8.4 million in pretax charges compared to the same period in the prior

year.

(3)In connection with the GOS Initiatives, the Company's golf balls segment absorbed $1.6 million less pre-tax charges during the quarter ended December 31, 2011 compared to the same period of the

prior year. During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company's golf ball segment absorbed $1.4 million of incremental charges compared to the year ended December 31, 2010.

(4)Represents corporate general and administrative expenses and other income (expense) not utilized by management in determining segment profitability.

Callaway Golf Company

Supplemental Financial Information

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

   Quarter Ended December 31,   Quarter Ended December 31,

   2011   2010

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf

(1)

Global

Operations

Strategy (1)

Non-Cash

Impairment

Charges (1)

Non-Cash Tax

Adjustment (2)

Restructuring

(1)

Total as

Reported

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf

Global

Operations

Strategy

Non-Cash

Impairment

Charge

Total as

Reported

Net sales   $   153,872  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   153,872   $   185,528  $   -  $   -  $   185,528

Gross profit   41,025  (3,250)  -  -  (202)  37,573   61,049  (5,525)  -  55,524

% of sales   27%  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  24%   33%  n/a  n/a  30%

Operating

expenses   78,771  3,859  1,120  -  3,570  87,320   88,497  1,589  7,547  97,633

Loss from

operations   (37,746)  (7,109)  (1,120)  -  (3,772)  (49,747)   (27,448)  (7,114)  (7,547)  (42,109)

Other

expense, net   (796)  -  -  -  -  (796)   (3,377)  -  -  (3,377)

Loss before

income

taxes   (38,542)  (7,109)  (1,120)  -  (3,772)  (50,543)   (30,825)  (7,114)  (7,547)  (45,486)

Income tax

provision

(benefit)   (14,839)  (2,737)  (431)  31,902  (1,453)  12,442   (7,771)  (2,706)  (2,754)  (13,231)

Net loss   (23,703)  (4,372)  (689)  (31,902)  (2,319)  (62,985)   (23,054)  (4,408)  (4,793)  (32,255)

Dividends on

convertible

preferred

stock   2,625  -  -  -  -  2,625   2,625  -  -  2,625

Net loss

allocable to

common

shareholders   $   (26,328)  $   (4,372)  $   (689) $   (31,902) $   (2,319) $   (65,610)   $   (25,679) $   (4,408) $   (4,793) $   (34,880)

Diluted loss

per share:   $   (0.41)  $   (0.07)  $   (0.01)  $   (0.49) $   (0.03)  $   (1.01)   $   (0.40)  $   (0.07)  $   (0.07)  $   (0.54)

Weighted-

average

shares

outstanding:   64,887  64,887  64,887  64,887  64,887  64,887   64,113  64,113  64,113  64,113

(1)  For comparative purposes, the Company applied an annualized statutory tax rate of 38.5% to derive pro forma results.

(2) Current period impact of the valuation allowance established against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets and the impact of applying a statutory tax rate of 38.5% to pro forma results.

  Year Ended December 31,   Year Ended December 31,

  2011   2010

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf (1)

Global

Operations

Strategy (1)

Non-Cash

Impairment

Charges (1)

Non-Cash Tax

Adjustment (2)  Restructuring (1)

Gain on Sale of

Buildings (1)

Total as

Reported

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf

Global

Operations

Strategy

Non-Cash

Impairment

Charge

Total as

Reported

Net sales $   886,528  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   886,528   $   967,656  $   -  $   -  $   967,656

Gross profit 333,143  (20,590)  -  -  (1,251)  -  311,302   378,323  (12,827)  -  365,496

% of sales 38%  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  35%   39%  n/a  n/a  38%

Operating

expenses 373,369  4,090  6,533  -  15,078  (6,680)  392,390   382,563  1,989  7,547  392,099

Income

(loss) from

operations (40,226)  (24,680)  (6,533)  -  (16,329)  6,680  (81,088)   (4,240)  (14,816)  (7,547)  (26,603)

Other

income

(expense),

net (9,173)  -  -  -  -  -  (9,173)   (8,959)  -  -  (8,959)

Income

(loss) before

income

taxes (49,399)  (24,680)  (6,533)  -  (16,329)  6,680  (90,261)   (13,199)  (14,816)  (7,547)  (35,562)

Income tax

provision

(benefit) (19,019)  (9,502)  (2,515)  116,310  (6,287)  2,572  81,559   (8,369)  (5,635)  (2,754)  (16,758)

Net income

(loss) (30,380)  (15,178)  (4,018)  (116,310)  (10,042)  4,108  (171,820)   (4,830)  (9,181)  (4,793)  (18,804)

Dividends on

convertible

preferred

stock 10,500  -  -  -  -  -  10,500   10,500  -  -  10,500

Net income

(loss)

allocable to

common

shareholders$   (40,880) $   (15,178)  $   (4,018) $   (116,310) $   (10,042)  $   4,108 $   (182,320)   $   (15,330) $   (9,181) $   (4,793) $   (29,304)

Diluted

earnings

(loss) per

share: $   (0.63)  $   (0.23)  $   (0.06)  $   (1.80)  $   (0.16)  $   0.06  $   (2.82)   $   (0.24)  $   (0.14)  $   (0.08)  $   (0.46)

Weighted-

average

shares

outstanding: 64,601  64,601  64,601  64,601  64,601  64,601  64,601   63,902  63,902  63,902  63,902

(1)  For comparative purposes, the Company applied an annualized statutory tax rate of 38.5% to derive the year-to-date pro forma results.

(2) Current period impact of the valuation allowance established against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets and the impact of applying a statutory tax rate of 38.5% to pro forma results.

  2011 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA   2010 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted

EBITDA: Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended

  March 31,   June 30,
September

30,   December 31,   March 31,   June 30,
September

30,  December 31,

  2011   2011   2011   2011   Total   2010   2010   2010   2010   Total

Net income

(loss) $   12,818 $   (59,066)  $   (62,587) $   (62,985) $   (171,820)   $   20,303 $   11,465 $   (18,317) $   (32,255) $   (18,804)

Interest

expense

(income),

net 142  207  399  324  1,072   (118)  (242)  (1,234)  (444)  (2,038)

Income tax

provision

(benefit) 8,780  45,483  14,854  12,442  81,559   9,641  8,932  (22,100)  (13,231)  (16,758)

Depreciation

and

amortization

expense 9,880  9,311  9,247  10,198  38,636   9,949  9,606  10,687  10,707  40,949

Impairment

charge -  5,413  -  1,120  6,533   -  -  -  7,547  7,547

Adjusted

EBITDA $   31,620  $   1,348#$   (38,087) $   (38,901) $   (44,020)   $   39,775 $   29,761 $   (30,964) $   (27,676)  $   10,896

SOURCE Callaway Golf Company